Annualized
Escalated Rent   Total  Per Sq. Ft.

Office / Retail: Month to Month  —  $ —  $ —  —%

 Second Quarter 2019  —  —  —  —%

 Third Quarter 2019  3,000  249,000  83.00  0.3%

 Fourth Quarter 2019  —  —  —  —%

 Total 2019  3,000  249,000  83.00  0.3%

 First Quarter 2020  21,000  1,530,000  72.86  1.6%

 Remaining 2020  60,000  3,899,000  64.98  4.1%

 2021  76,000  5,338,000  70.24  5.7%

 2022  36,000  2,822,000  78.39  3.0%

 2023  133,000  9,355,000  70.34  9.9%

 2024  61,000  5,375,000  88.11  5.7%

 2025  384,000  27,754,000  72.28  29.4%

 2026  140,000  10,410,000  74.36  11.0%

 2027  69,000  5,706,000  82.70  6.1%

 2028  20,000  1,442,000  72.10  1.5%

 2029  74,000  6,657,000  89.96  7.1%

 Thereafter  161,000  13,755,000  85.43  14.6%
____________________
(1)   Excludes storage, vacancy and other.

- 16 -

TRAILING TWELVE MONTH PRO-FORMA CASH NET OPERATING INCOME AT SHARE
(unaudited and in thousands)

 For the Trailing Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2019

For the Trailing
Twelve Months Ended

December 31, 2018

NOI at Share - Cash

Basis  Adjustments

Pro Forma NOI at
Share -

Cash Basis
Pro Forma NOI at Share -

Cash Basis

Office:

New York $ 732,279  $ (26,417) (1) $ 705,862  $ 698,500

theMART 91,903  12,118 (2) 104,021  106,188

555 California Street 55,407  —  55,407  53,488

Total Office 879,589  (14,299)  865,290  858,176

New York - Retail 325,566  —  325,566  324,219

New York - Residential 22,248  —  22,248  22,076

 $ 1,227,403  $ (14,299)  $ 1,213,104  $ 1,204,471

________________________________________
(1) Adjustment to deduct BMS NOI for the trailing twelve months ended March 31, 2019.
(2) Adjustment to offset the accrual in Q4 2018 for the annual real estate tax increase which is billed to tenants throughout 2019.

- 17 -

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
(unaudited and in thousands, except per share and unit amounts)

As of

March 31, 2019

Debt (contractual balances) (non-GAAP):

Consolidated debt (1):

Mortgages payable   $ 6,556,034

Senior unsecured notes   850,000

$750 Million unsecured term loan   750,000